

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.8  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION IIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Criminal)  
No(s). 7652/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13/06/2008 in CRLWP 115/2007 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)

KISHORE LAXMAN PATIL  
s) Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S.YUKTI CONSTRUCTIONS & ORS.  
(s) Respondents

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and stay and Office Report)

Date : 30/06/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Prasenjit Keswani, Adv.  
Mrs V.D. Khanna,Adv.  
Mr. Satyajit Saha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

As far back as on 13-6-2008, learned Single Judge of the High Court of Judicature at Bombay has issued rule in Criminal Writ Petition No. 115 of 2007 and has granted interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b) of the petition. Because of this Order, Criminal Case No. 231 of 2003 pending before the Learned 9th J.M.F.C., Thane is stayed. Inasmuch as the trial is stayed, we feel that the High Court should dispose of the Criminal Writ Petition No. 115 of 2007 at the earliest. We request the High Court to dispose of the Criminal Writ Petition within a period of six weeks from the date of receipt of this order.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Vishal Anand  
Date: 2014.07.03  
17:17:48 IST

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of in the afore-stated

Reason:

terms.  
(VISHAL ANAND)  
L)  
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYA  
COURT MASTER